
Background on SMART Building Product Standard Change Based on Resolution of Perkins+Will Ballot Vote on SMART Flooring Standard.
	Subject: 

New Potential Additional Energy Credit in the Draft SMART© Building Product Standard

	From: 

"Mike Italiano" <Mike@SustainableProducts.com>

	Date: 

Sun, 30 Jul 2006 11:30:24 -0700

	To: 

"Pierce, Douglas" <douglas.pierce@perkinswill.com>, "IMB Recipient 1" <mspop3connector.michel@ecosmart.ca>


	To: 

"Pierce, Douglas" <douglas.pierce@perkinswill.com>, "IMB Recipient 1" <mspop3connector.michel@ecosmart.ca>

	CC: 

"Tim Nolan" <Tim.Nolan@moea.state.mn.us>, "Ginny Dyson" <Virginia.Dyson@DMJM.com>, "Sherrie Gruder" <gruder@epd.engr.wisc.edu>, "Manuel de Miranda" <Manuel.deMiranda@Lafarge-NA.com>, "Kevin Cail" <Kevin.Cail@Lafarge-NA.com>, <don.ingerson@lafarge-na.com>, "Bob Hurt" <Bob.Hurt@Daltile.com>, "Tim Cole" <TCole@fL-NA.com>, "Sigi Koko" <sigikoko@buildnaturally.com>, "Michel de Spot" <Michel@Ecosmart.ca>, "Steve Castellanos" <SteveC@quadknopf.com>, "Levine, Jeffrey" <JLevine@aia.org>, "Steve Walter" <swalter@cityofchicago.org>, "John Albrecht" <JAlbrecht@cityofchicago.org>, "Sadhu Johnston" <SJohnston@CityofChicago.org>, "Michael Arny" <michaelarny@leonardoacademy.org>, "Lou Newett" <LNewett@Knoll.com>, "Eric Corey Freed" <eric@organicarchitect.com>, "Ralph Bicknese" <rbicknese@hellmuth-bicknese.com>, <peter.busby@busbyperkinswill.ca.>, <michael.bohn@bshg.com>



Doug,

Many thanks for your time and ideas for incorporating a new energy credit in the Draft SMART© Building Product Standard!

Here is the suggested draft that we developed on the phone:

Background.  Energy Credits in the SMART© Building Product Standard can be achieved by either (1) percent renewable energy use or green tags or (2) percent energy reduction from a baseline.  See attached Flooring Proposed Amendments to the Scorecard.  The basis of this proposal incorporates a draft from last year for cement kilns from discussions with Lafarge.   Here is the Baseline requirement from the Standard:
RE 1-1: Electrical and Thermal Energy Inventory – For the manufacturing facility only, document 100% of production electrical and thermal energy requirements. Thermal energy is energy such as heat or steam for industrial, commercial, heating or cooling purposes, including through the sequential use of energy.   For onsite generated energy, identify fuel type (e.g. natural gas, diesel oil, fuel oil, bauxite coal).  For offsite generated energy (e.g. supplied electricity) document percent from renewable versus non-renewable sources. [1 pt]
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (p. 7) identifies the average amount of CO2 & Hg in coal fired power plant emissions as:
CO2:      2.7 lbs / kwh
Hg:         0.3 grams / 1000 kwh
http://72.14.203.104/search?q=cache:YfXtCCZItuEJ:www.dsireusa.org/documents/Incentives/MN08R.pdf+average+co2+%26+mercury+emissions+per+KWH&hl=en&gl=us&ct=clnk&cd=8

Proposed Addition.  The baseline energy usage will be converted to KWH.  Coal fired plants generate on average 2.7 lbs of CO2/kwh and 0.3 grams of mercury (Hg)/1000 kwh.  Certifying manufacturers as well as suppliers that reduce 1% of this average amount due to switching to cleaner fuels and using supplementary materials reducing fuel use would receive 3 pts and 2% would receive 6 pts.  This takes into account credit for use of cleaner fuels including material substitution e.g., fly ash and slag.  

See EcoSmart paper on supplementary materials use:  http://www.sbtc.ca/Docs/SOS-CSCEPaper.pdf  

We will need a defined scope of cleaner fuels and substitute materials to avoid greenwash.

Rationale.  The basis for this proposal is to:
· allow additional credit for very high energy use products such as cement and concrete and to build on the excellent work of EcoSmart:  http://www.sbtc.ca
· provide additional credit for climate change and Hg reductions given the seriousness of this pollution
· CO2 is the standard metric for climate change pollution
· provide three options for reducing conventional energy due to annually rising energy costs, their adverse impact on the economy, exponentially increasing climate change, and substantial fuel shifting to coal due to rising oil and natural gas costs.  About 100 new coal fired power plants are being proposed in the US due to fuel shifting and increased demand on the grid.
With best regards,



Mike
202-338-3131
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